STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF ROCKLAND) ss.:

I, the undersigned Town Clerk of the Town of Stony Point, DO HEREBY CERTIFY as follows:

1. I am the duly qualified and acting Town Clerk of the Town of Stony Point, Rockland County, New York (the "Town") and the custodian of the records of the Town, including the minutes of the proceedings of the Town Board, and am duly authorized to execute this certificate.

2. A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Stony Point, Rockland County, State of New York, was held on May 10, 2016, and Minutes of said meeting have been duly recorded in the Minute Book kept by me in accordance with law for the purpose of recording the minutes of meetings of said Board.

3. Attached hereto is a true and correct copy of a Bond Resolution duly adopted at a meeting of the Town Board held on May 10, 2016 and entitled:

BOND RESOLUTION 2016/14 BOND RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF STONY POINT, ROCKLAND COUNTY, NEW YORK (THE "TOWN"), AUTHORIZING THE RECONSTRUCTION AND REPAVING OF ROADS THROUGHOUT THE TOWN; STATING THE MAXIMUM ESTIMATED COST THEREOF IS \$306,000; APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNT THEREFOR; AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF UP TO \$306,000 IN SERIAL BONDS OF THE TOWN TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION

4. That said meeting was duly convened and held and that said resolution was duly adopted in all respects in accordance with the law and regulations of the Town. To the extent required by law or said regulations, due and proper notice of said meeting was given. A legal quorum of members of the Town Board was present throughout said meeting, and a legally sufficient number of members (2/3's of the Town Board) voted in the proper manner for the adoption of the resolution. All other requirements and proceedings under the law, said regulations, or otherwise, incident to said meeting and the adoption of the resolution, including the publication, if required by law, have been duly fulfilled, carried out and otherwise observed.

5. Public Notice of the time and place of said Meeting was duly posted and duly given to the public and the news media in accordance with the Open Meetings Law, constituting Chapter 511 of the Laws of 1976 of the State of New York, and that all members of said Board had due notice of said Meeting and that the Meeting was in all respects duly held and a quorum was present and acted throughout.

6. The seal appearing below constitutes the official seal of the Town and was duly affixed by the undersigned at the time this certificate was signed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and have hereunto affixed the corporate seal of the Town of Stony Point this 10th day of May, 2016.

[SEAL]

Joan Skinner, Town Clerk